
Andrew Karas, Esq. 
Staff Attorney 
 akaras@fairshake-els.org 
600 Superior Avenue, Suite 1300 
Cleveland, OH 44114 

August 10, 2021 
Via Electronic Mail Only 
Hon. Joel H Cheskis 
Hon. John M. Coogan 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Re:  Docket No. R-2021-3024750, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.      
Duquesne Light Company 

Dear Judges Cheskis and Coogan: 

On behalf of the Natural Resources Defense Council (NRDC), please find attached the 
Surrebuttal Testimonies of Amanda Levin and Kathleen Harris, respectively designated as 
NRDC Statement 1-SR (including NRDC Exhibits AML-002 and AML-003) and NRDC 
Statement 2-SR (including NRDC Exhibit KAH-004). Note that, given file size constraints, 
Exhibit KAH-004 is being provided in its native Excel format. Copies are being served as 
indicated on the enclosed certificate of service.  

Please contact me if you have any questions concerning this matter. 

Thank you very much. 

cc: 

Sincerely, 

Andrew J. Karas 
Andrew J. Karas, Esq. 
Pa. Attorney ID No. 321231 
Counsel for NRDC  

Per certificate of service 
PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (via efiling, cover letter and COS only) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 
Duquesne Light Company 

: 

: 

: 
Docket No. R-2021-3024750 

I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of NRDC’s Statement 1-SR and NRDC 
Statement 2-SR, Surrebuttal Testimonies of Amanda Levin and Kathleen Harris upon 
the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements 
of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54. 

Via Electronic Mail only: 
Tishekia E. Williams, Esquire 
Michael Zimmerman, Esquire 
Emily Farah, Esquire  
Duquesne Light Company  
411 Seventh Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219   
twilliams@duqlight.com 
efarah@duqlight.com  

Michael W. Gang, Esquire  
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esquire 
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second Street   
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601  
mgang@postschell.com 
akanagy@postschell.com 

Scott B. Granger, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building   
400 North Street, 2nd Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
sgranger@pa.gov   

 Sharon E. Webb, Esquire  
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street  
1st Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
swebb@pa.gov  

Christy M. Appleby, Esq. 
Phillip D. Demanchick, Esq. 
David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Aaron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Cappleby@paoca.org 
PDemanchick@paoca.org 
Devrard@paoca.org 
ABeatty@paoca.org 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
John W. Sweet, Esquire 
Ria Pereira, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net 
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Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
15460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
jvullo@bvrrlaw.com 

 Derek Price Williamson, Esq. 
Barry A. Naum, Esq. 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 

James Van Nostrand, Esq. 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
320 Fort Duquesne Blvd., #15k 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

Karen O. Moury, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

John F. Povilaitis, Esquire  
Alan M. Seltzer, Esquire  
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC  
409 North Second Street, Suite 500 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Scott F. Dunbar, Esq 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
1580 Lincoln Street Suite 1105 
Denver, CO 80203 

Michael Turzai, Esquire 
William Roberts II, Esquire 
Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 
375 North Shore Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 

Robert A. Eberle, Esquire 
Amanda B. Bundick, Esquire 
Eberle & Bundick, LLC 
P.O. Box 44290 
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 

Jan K. Vroman 
623 Eastman Street 
West Mifflin, PA 15122 
jan.vroman@yahoo.com 

Diane E. Buzzard 
1719 Hays Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15218 
Deb574031@gmail.com 

Date:  8/10/21 /s/ Andrew J. Karas 
Andrew J. Karas, Esquire 




